

BEFORE THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

AMERICAN NATIONAL LIFE)
INSURANCE COMPANY OF TEXAS,)

Appellant,)

v.)

Case No. SC89064

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE and)
DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,)
STATE OF MISSOURI,)

Respondents.)

Respondents' Brief

James R. Layton, State Solicitor, MBE # 45631

Mark W. Stahlhuth, Counsel, MBE
#30554

Office of Attorney General

Department of Insurance, Financial
Institutions and

207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Professional Registration

(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)

P. O. Box 690

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 526-4877

(573) 751-5888 (facsimile)

Attorney for Respondent Director of Revenue

Attorney for Respondent Director
of Insurance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. (Responding to Appellant’s Point I. A and B) The Administrative Hearing Commission did not err in holding that American National Life Insurance Company’s premiums received on account of stop-loss insurance issued to employers in this state are direct premiums, because such holding is authorized by law	9
A. The General Assembly intends for the word “direct” in section 148.340, RSMo 2000, to include premiums received by American National from stop-loss insurance.	10
1. “Direct” as used generally in insurance includes American National’s stop-loss premiums.	11
2. In section 376.1010, RSMo 2000, the General Assembly defines stop loss insurance issued to employee benefit plans as direct insurance.	15
B. The stop-loss coverage issued by American National is not reinsurance.	17
II. (Responding to Appellant’s Point I.C) Taxation of American National’s	

stop-loss insurance premium does not violate the Equal Protection Clauses of Article 1 Section 2 of the Missouri Constitution and Amendment XIV, section 1 of the United States Constitution, because the state of Missouri does not treat American National’s stop-loss premium differently from any other

stop-loss premium..... 22

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

INDEX TO APPENDIX 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Allright Properties, Inc. v. Tax Increment Financing Commission of Kansas City,</u> 240 S.W.3d 777 (Mo. App. W. D. 2007)	15
<u>Associated Industries v. Angoff,</u> 937 S.W.2d 277 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	18, 19
<u>BCBSM, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue,</u> 663 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. 2003)	21
<u>Connelly Management Employee Welfare Benefit Plan v.</u> <u>North American Indemnity, N.V.,</u> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30272, 2008 WL 1336085 (S.D. Ind. April 8, 2008)	18,A-3
<u>Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company v. Director of Revenue,</u> 32 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. 2000)	19, 20
<u>Gage & Tucker v. Director of Revenue,</u> 769 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. 1989)	20-21
<u>In re Mission Ins. Co.,</u> 112 N.M. 443, 816 P.2d 502 (1991)	13, 14
<u>KV Pharmaceutical Co. v. Missouri State Bd. of Pharmacy,</u> 43 S.W.3d 306 (Mo. 2001)	10
<u>McKinley Iron, Inc., v. Director of Revenue,</u> 888 S.W.2d 705 (Mo. 1994)	22
<u>Mississippi Insurance Guar. Ass'n v. MS Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 947 So.2d 865 (Miss. 2006)	12, 13

<u>Neske v. City of St. Louis,</u>	
218 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. 2007)	11
<u>President Casino, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</u>	
219 S.W. 3d 235 (Mo. 2007)	9, 14
<u>Salvation Army v. Hoehn,</u>	
354 Mo. 107, 188 S.W.2d 826 (1945)	14
<u>State ex rel. Farmer v. Monsanto Co.,</u>	
517 S.W.2d 129 (Mo. 1974)	17

STATUTES

section 148.340, RSMo 2000	6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 19
section 148.350, RSMo 2000	7, 11
section 148.390.1, RSMo 2000	14
section 375.786.1(2), RSMo 2000	16
section 376.1010, RSMo 2000	15, 16, 21
29 USC section 1144(b)(2)(B)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A Couch on Insurance 3d, section 9:1	17
46A C.J.S. section 1501 (1993)	17
14 Holmes' Appleman on Insurance 2d, section 102.1 (2000)	17
